No. 206, A.]

[Published June 6, 1925.

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT to create section 40.595 of the statutes, relating to detaching territory in certain union high school districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 40.595 In addition to any other method provided by law for altering the boundary of a union free high school district, in any such district having no union high school building approved by the department of public instruction and having no bonded indebtedness, territory may be detached as follows:

(1) An application shall be filed with the school board signed by at least two-thirds of the electors and by the owners of more than one-half of the taxable property by assessed value, of the territory which is requested to be detached.

(2) Said application may be on one sheet or on separate sheets, shall describe the territory to be detached by map, survey or any other way which will reasonably show what territory is intended. No error in such description shall invalidate the application if it can be ascertained therefrom what territory was intended.

(3) Said application shall be accompanied by affidavit proof of three electors and freeholders from such territory that the necessary number of electors and owners of properties have joined in such application as required by subsection (1).

(4) Said application shall be filed with the clerk of the board and within ten days thereafter such board shall meet and enter an order detaching the territory as requested and also determine the amount of the current indebtedness of such district properly to be paid by the territory so ordered detached.

(5) Failure of such board to enter the order as required in subsection (4) may be appealed from by any five or more of the applicants to the county superintendent of schools of any county in which such territory or any part thereof is located. Such appeal shall be made within forty days after the filing of the application with the clerk. Said superintendent shall forthwith make and enter the order provided for in subsection (4) if he finds that the application is signed as required in subsection (1). (6) If application is filed within ten days of the close of any school year or during vacation, but more than ten days before the opening of any school year, the order shall be effective from and after ten days from the date of filing of the order. If application be made during any school year the order shall be effective at the end of such school year.

(7) Such detached territory shall not be entitled to any of the assets of said district.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 5, 1925.

No. 477, A.]

[Published June 6, 1925.

÷.;;

CHAPTER 252.

- AN ACT to provide new school facilities for rural residents in certain territory in joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The following described land in the town of Mt. Ida, Grant county, Wisconsin, to-wit: Section twenty-five, township six north, range three west, is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the territory so detached is hereby attached to and made part of joint school district number eight of the towns of Fennimore, North Lancaster and Mt. Ida, Grant county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. The following described land in the town of Mt. Ida, Grant county, Wisconsin, to-wit: The following parts of section thirteen, township six north, range three west, to-wit: The southeast quarter of the northeast quarter, the south half of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter, northwest quarter, southwest quarter, southeast quarter; all of section fourteen; all of section twenty-three, except the west half of the northwest quarter and except the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter; and all of section twenty-four; is hereby detached from joint school district number two of the city and town of Fennimore, Grant county, Wisconsin, and the said territory so detached is
